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[bookmark: _Hlk119613143][bookmark: OLE_LINK19][bookmark: _Hlk119613171][bookmark: OLE_LINK4][bookmark: _GoBack]1	Introduction
[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]In the Rel-18 MIMO OTA WID [1], bands n1, n5, n8, n28, n77 are listed as first priority for FR1 MIMO OTA performance requirements definition. In RAN4#106, we have provided channel validation results for band n28 [2]. In this paper, we continue to provide the channel model validation results for band n1, n5 and n8. 
2	Discussion
The channel model validation results are provided in Figs. 1-3 and Table 2. The measurement setup, test procedures, and instrument settings are according to TS 38.151 V17.2.0. The measurement setup is composed by GTS5000 16-probe MIMO OTA chamber and Spirent Vertex channel emulator. 
[bookmark: _Hlk127439682]The following parameters of CDL-C UMi channel model have been validated:
Table 1. The validated CDL-C UMi channel model parameters
	Frequency
	Band
	Parameter

	836.5MHz
	n5, n8
	Temporal correlation

	
	
	PDP

	
	
	Spatial correlation

	
	
	Cross-polarization

	
	
	Power Validation

	2132.5MHz
	n1
	Temporal correlation

	
	
	PDP

	
	
	Cross-polarization

	
	
	Power Validation
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(a) Band n5 and n8, Beam 1
[image: ]
(b) Band n1, beam1
Figure 1 Temporal correlation measurement results and reference curves for CDL-C UMi (a) Band n5, n8, beam 1; (b) Band n1, beam 1
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(a) Band n5 and n8
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(a) Band n1
Figure 2  PDP measurement results and reference values for CDL-C UMi (a) Band n5, n8, beam 1; (b) Band n1, beam 1
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(a) Band n5 and n8
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(b) Band n1
Figure 3  Spatial correlation measurement results and reference curves for CDL-C UMi, (a) Band n5, n8, beam 1; (b) Band n1, beam 1

Table 2. Cross-polarization verification results for CDL-C UMi, bands n5, n8 and n1
	Frequency
	Beam
	Reference
	Measurement result
	Pass/fail limit

	fc = 836.5 MHz
	Beam 1
	Input 1+2:  V/H = 0 dB
	-0.33 dB
	±1dB

	fc = 2132.5 MHz
	Beam 1
	Input 1+2:  V/H = 0 dB
	-0.47 dB
	±1dB



Table 3. Power verification results for CDL-C UMi bands n5, n8 and n1
	Frequency
	Measured Power
	Target Power
	Delta
	Pass/fail limit

	fc = 881.5 MHz
	-53.09
	-52.67
	0.42 dB
	±1.5dB

	fc = 942.5MHz
	-53.47
	-53.66
	-0.19dB
	±1.5dB

	fc = 2140MHz
	-60.25
	-59.39
	0.86dB
	±1.5dB



Observation 1: the channel model validation for Bands n1, n5 and n28 has been validated including TCF, SCF, PDP, Cross-polarization. It can be observed that the measurement results match well with the reference ones, meeting the pass/fail limits requirements.
3	Conclusion
In this paper, we provide part of channel model validation results for band n28, n5, n8.
Observation 1: the channel model validation for Bands n1, n5 and n28 has been validated including TCF, SCF, PDP, Cross-polarization. It can be observed that the measurement results match well with the reference ones, meeting the pass/fail limits requirements.
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